
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

9 June 2023 
 

Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 19 June 2023 in the Newland 
Room, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln Lincs LN1 1YL at 10.15 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council and 2 Non-Voting Added Members) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, 
J L King, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Non-Voting Added Members 
 
Mr I Haldenby, Independent Added Member 
Mr A Middleton, Independent Added Member 
 

Public Document Pack





 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 MONDAY, 19 JUNE 2023 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 27 March 2023  

 
5 - 8 

 
4  Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23  

(To receive a report from Sue Maycock, Head of Finance – Corporate, 
which invites the Committee to scrutinise and comment on the draft 
Statement of Accounts 2022/23) 
 

9 - 260 

 
5  Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23  

(To receive a report by Claire Goodenough, Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management, which provides the Committee with the adequacy of 
the Council's Governance, Risk and Control environment and delivery of 
the Internal Audit plan for 2022/23) 
 

261 - 296 

 
6  Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022/2023  

(To receive a report from Dianne Downs, Audit Manager, which 
provides information on the overall effectiveness of the Council's 
arrangements to counter fraud and corruption and reviews the delivery 
of the 2022/23 counter fraud work plan) 
 

297 - 316 

 
7  Information Assurance Annual Report 2022/23  

(To receive a report by David Ingham, Head of Information Assurance, 
which presents the Information Assurance Annual Report 2022/23) 
 

317 - 330 

 
8  DRAFT Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  

(To receive a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk Management, which provides the Committee with the 
opportunity to review the contents of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement) 
 

331 - 366 

 
9  Audit Committee Work Programme  

(To receive a report by Claire Goodenough, Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management, which invites the Committee to consider its work 
programme) 
 

367 - 378 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Thomas Crofts 
Direct Dial 07769 368547 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Audit Committee on Monday, 19th June, 2023, 10.15 
am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=7341&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=7341&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 27 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member)  
 
Councillors: J King and R Butroid attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Alastair Simson (Principal Auditor), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Claire 
Goodenough (Head of Audit and Risk Management), Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director - Finance), Stacy Richardson (Principal 
Auditor), Sue Maycock (Strategic Finance Lead - Technical) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
John Pressley (Mazars) and Mark Surridge (Mazars) 
  
40     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J King. 
  
41     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
42     MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2023 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
43     STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Strategic Finance Lead - Technical on 
the Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, broad requirements of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, and review of the Council's Accounting Policies. 
The following matters were reported: 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 MARCH 2023 
 

       The new leasing standard would come into effect from 1 April 2024. 
       The Council was not accepting the infrastructure asset management temporary 

solution, and clarifications on this matter were to be incorporated into the policy 
notes. 

   
Following questions from Members it was clarified that the infrastructure asset management 
temporary solution was not being accepted, as the Council had already derecognised its old. 
The temporary solution was designed to help councils that had not taken this action. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Committee note the changes required to the Statement of Accounts from 
the Code of Practice 2022/23. 

2.      That the Committee note the amended deadlines of 31 May 2023 for the 
preparation of draft accounts, and 30 September 2023 for publication of the audited 
Statement of Accounts 2022/23. 

3.      That the Committee approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A) and 
the Accounting Policies within Disclosure Notes (Appendix B) to use in preparing the 
Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

4.      That the Committee approve the Accounting Policies proposed not to be published 
(Appendix D) in the Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

5.      That the Committee approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix C) to 
use in preparing the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund 
accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

  

  
  
44     EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORTS - LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND 2022/23 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the external auditor, Mazars, which set out 
progress on the delivery of the Council's and Pension Fund External Audit for 2022/23. 
  
It was stated that the audit was being finalised in line with statutory deadlines and that the 
current position of the auditing process was similar to that of other authorities across the 
country. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   A new external auditor had been appointed; however, some work was outstanding 
with the current auditor. Assurance was given that this work would be completed, as 
the current auditor was contractually obligated to finish the work that it had taken 
on. The current auditor also gave assurance that it would ensure a clean slate for 
2024. 

Page 6



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 MARCH 2023 
 

   The newly appointed auditor did not express any concern with the current situation 
when accepting the terms of the work. As such, no additional costs were anticipated 
regarding legacy issues. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
45     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Internal 
[...]
 244



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023 

 Lincolnshire County Council / Statement of Accounts / 2022-2023 

The Council’s Assurance Levels  
 
Overall, there is a positive assurance picture for the Council it reflects the complex environment in 
which we operate.  Through the development work for the Annual Governance Statement, two areas 
for improvement have been identified.  These two areas will support our aims in the delivery of 
continuous improvement to governance.  They are: 

• Developing further links between the delivery of our Corporate Plan and how resources are 
utilised in that delivery.  This will further strengthen our governance and aid transparency. 
 

• Further develop the One Council approach designed to encourage and deliver effective team 
working, drawing on the strengths and expertise across the Council for a joint purpose.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Overall Assurance
Direction of travel

Red

Down from
3% to 1%

Green
Down from 
59% to 57%

Amber

Up from 
38% to 42%

High impact on resources, 
significant costs likely, high 
impact on service delivery.

Medium or short-term impact 
on resources, costs covered 

within existing financial plans, 
low impact on service 

delivery.

Monitor and be aware, activity 
to mitigate risk within existing 

service delivery plans.

Page 245



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023 

 Lincolnshire County Council / Statement of Accounts / 2022-2023 

Head of Internal Audit Opinion 
 

The opinion of the Head of Internal Audit is given for 2022/23 on four areas of Council assurance:  
• Governance (how the Council is run) 
• Risk (the risks to the Council's operations) 
• Internal controls (the processes in place to ensure compliance) 
• Financial controls (the processes in place to ensure we manage our finances appropriately)  

Background & Context 

It has been another challenging year for the Council continuing to respond to and support recovery 
from the pandemic.  Its sy
[...]
han from loans or other sources. 

 Revenue 
Expenditure 

The day to day expenditure on such items as employees and 
equipment. 

 Revenue 
Expenditure 
Funded from 
Capital under 
Statute (REFCUS) 

Expenditure which may be funded from capital, but which 
does not result in non-current assets owned by the Council. 
These costs are included in the net cost of services shown in 
the Income and Expenditure Account. 

S Service Reporting 
Code of Practice 
(SERCOP) 

Details standard definitions of service and total cost 
which enables spending comparisons to be made with 
other Local Authorities. 

 Specific Grant A grant awarded to a Council for a specific purpose or 
service that cannot be spent on anything else. 

T Termination 
Benefits 

Employee benefits paid upon termination of 
employment such as redundancy. 

 Treasury 
Management 

The utilisation of cash flows through investments and loans. 

 Trust Funds Funds administered by the Council for such purposes as 
prizes, charities and specific projects or on behalf of minors. 

U Useful Life The period with which an asset is expected to be useful 
to the Council in its current state. 

 

Page 260



      
  

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director of Resources 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 19 June 2023 

Subject: Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 
 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report shares the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the adequacy of the Council's 
governance, risk and control environment and delivery of the internal audit plan for 
2022/23. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee:  
 

1. Consider the content of the Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion and Report 
and any actions it may wish to take.  

2. Review the results of internal audit work and delivery of the internal audit plan, 
evaluating the overall effectiveness of the internal audit function in discharging 
its statutory responsibilities and meeting the Coun
[...]
scussed regular reports during the year –
providing constructive challenge to Senior 
Management and other oversight 
functions on risk, controls, and assurance.

An Information Assurance Annual Report 
and a Monitoring Officer Annual Report 
are reviewed by the Audit Committee –
another key source of assurance 
intelligence demonstrating a strong 
governance framework.  

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) has recently 
published new Audit Committee guidance.  
Included in this guidance is some useful 
self-assessment tools which will be 
completed as part of the Audit Committee 
2023/24 training and development plan.  

The Annual Governance Statement is at 
draft stage at the time of writing this 
report.  There are no significant 
governance issues identified that impact 
the Head of Internal Audit opinion. 

Through the development work of the 
Annual Governance Statement, two 
improvement areas have been identified to 
support continuous improvement to 
governance – these are:-

▪ Developing further links between the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan and how 
resources are used in that delivery.  
This will further strengthen 
governance and aid transparency.

Page 269

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s55677/Appendix%20A%20-%20Draft%20-%20Audit%20Committee%20Annual%20Report%202022.pdf


Governance "Achieving the Intended Outcomes While Acting in the Public 
Interest at all Times”

It is comprised of systems, processes, culture and values, by 
which the Council is directed and controlled and through which 
they account to, engage with, and where appropriate, lead their 

communities.

▪ Further develop the One Council 
approach designed to encourage and 
deliver effective team working, 
drawing on the strengths and 
expertise from across the Council. 

The Council’s Combined Assurance report 
is a key element of the Council’s 
governance and assurance 
arrangements.  It provides the Corporate 
Leadership Team and Audit
[...]
n security. 

 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 
1. Considers the Information Assurance Annual Report and identifies any 

further information or action that may be required. 
 

2. Approves the content of the Information Assurance Annual Report.   
 

 
Background 
 
The annual Information Assurance Report provides an overview of key activity 
undertaken by the Information Assurance Team during 2022/23. 
 
The report provides information on wide-ranging activity designed to identify and 
manage information risk and to promote effective governance across information in 
all its forms, throughout its lifecycle, from creation through to destruction.  
 
It also demonstrates how information assurance is used as a framework to support 
the council in meeting its legal and regulatory obligations.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The content of the IA annual report can be used to conclude that: 

 

• The primary risk remained a successful cyber-attack against the council 
which results in significant negative impact. The ever-present threat from 

Page 317

Agenda Item 7



cyber-criminals, which is not unique to the council, has required constant 
focus and response throughout the year.  
 

• Activity designed to reduce risk across hard copy records continues to 
successfully achieve its intended outcomes, however there remains 
significant effort before the risk falls within tolerance.   
 

• Record levels of engagement have allowed more opportunities for the 
Information Assurance Team to support colleagues in identifying and 
managing information risk. 
 

• Effective processes are in place to respond to security incidents and data 
protection complaints and infringements.  

 

• The Information Assurance service remained highly visible and is 
contributing to a positive information culture within the organisation, 
ensuring meaningful support is provided to assist the delivery of effective 
council services. 
 

 
Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 

 


[...]
 

Management

Data Protection

Information 

Security

Page 321



Executive Summary

The demand for IA services throughout the reporting year increased significantly with another 

year-on-year increase in engagement across all three strands of the service. This has resulted 

in a record number of requests for IA support and is a key indicator that IA services continue to 

support, guide and inform colleagues both within, and external to, the council.  

High levels of engagement are an important factor in good governance, and this has been 

maintained because of significant effort to promote the service and to raise awareness of the 

benefits of good IA. It is also as a result of a pragmatic approach which has at its centre, the 

needs of the council, and the positive response by colleagues to engage with the team.    

In addition to the continuous engagement across all directorates, we have supported 

successful collaboration with strategic partners including Health, and other local authorities as 

well as a multitude of other partners and suppliers. This has allowed us to promote good IA and 

build on already positive relationships. 

Cyber Security risks are continuously increasing, and work is ongoing to protect against current 

and future threats.

While IA is perpetual and risks continued to be identified and managed, the approach shows an 

effective and meaningful contribution to service delivery and importantly, demonstrates a level 

of accountability for the information used by colleagues throughout the council.   

Five Key Information Assurance Messages

• A successful cyber attack which results in significant negative impact continued to be a    

significant risk. IA has worked to ensure a high level of awareness is maintained amongst 

colleagues and we have continually reviewed and developed guidance to reflect the current 

threat. 

• The positive impact of the Corporate Records Management Project continued. It has 

adapted quickly t
[...]
recommends its adoption by the Council. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Council considers the contents of the DRAFT Annual Governance Statement 
for 2022/2023 and: 

1. Agree that is accurately reflects how the Council is run. 
2. That the statement includes any significant governance issues or key risks it 

would have expected to be published. 
3. Approves the DRAFT statement (which will be updated with relevant links to 

documents as they are approved for inclusion in the final statement). 
 
 
Background 
 
What do we mean by Governance?  
 
Good Governance can mean different things to people; in the public sector it means 
"Achieving the Intended Outcomes While Acting in the Public Interest at all Times". It is 
comprised of the systems, processes, culture and values by which the Council is directed 

Page 331

Agenda Item 8



and controlled.  It also includes accountability, engagement and appropriate leadership to 
our communities. 
 
What is the Governance Framework?  
Our governance framework brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, 
governance principles and management processes. It ensures that the Council's business is 
conducted in a legal and proper way, whilst ensuring that public money is used 
economically, efficiently and effectively. 
 
Audit Committee Role and Remit  
The Audit Committee play a vital role in the Council's governance framework with one of 
its key responsibilities to review and agree the Annual Governance Statement.   In doing 
this the Committee:  

• Confirms that the Annual Governance Statement reflects the Committee's 
understanding of how the Council is run and that any significant governance issues 
/ risks have been identified / published.  

• Constructively challenge the information and evidence being presented.  
• Ensures value for money assurance arrangements are reported on and assessed as 

they feature in the Annual Governance Statement.  
• Improves how the Council discharges its responsib
[...]
onal data, is used in a way that is lawful, fair, transparent, and 
secure. 

More details on Information Assurance can be found in the Annual Report 2022/23. New link 
needed. 

Page 359

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=552
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs50858%2FAppendix%2520A%2520-%2520Information%2520Assurance%2520Annual%2520report%2520202122.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CClaire.Goodenough%40lincolnshire.gov.uk%7Cd65bc51291d24437b65808db5539f8cd%7Cb4e05b92f8ce46b59b2499ba5c11e5e9%7C0%7C0%7C638197479689696492%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=4LnHsxerK5upO%2Bs3g4FYYUt1JKfiUouRGza%2FIpeaTD4%3D&reserved=0


25 

 

How we Deliver Assurance 
 

 

 
  

Page 360



26 

 

The Council’s Assurance Levels  
 
Overall, there is a positive assurance picture for the Council it reflects the complex 
environment in which we operate.  Through the development work for the Annual 
Governance Statement, two areas for improvement have been identified.  These two areas 
will support our aims in the delivery of continuous improvement to governance.  They are: 

• Developing further links between the delivery of our Corporate Plan and how 
resources are utilised in that delivery.  This will further strengthen our governance and 
aid transparency. 
 

• Further develop the One Council approach designed to encourage and deliver effective 
team working, drawing on the strengths and expertise across the Council for a joint 
purpose.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Head of Internal Audit Opinion 
 
The opinion of the Head of Internal Audit is given for 2022/23 on four areas of Council 
assurance:  

• Governance (how the Council is run) 

• Risk (the risks to the Council's operations) 

• Internal controls (the processes in place to ensure compliance) 

• Financial controls (the processes in place to 
[...]
de 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31


	6 Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022/2023
	CF Annual Report 2022-23 FINAL
	Slide 0
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16


	7 Information Assurance Annual Report 2022/23
	7.1 Information Assurance Annual Report 22_23 V1.2
	Slide 1:  Information Assurance  Annual Report 2022/23
	Slide 2: Project analysis slide 2
	Slide 3: Project analysis slide 2
	Slide 4: Project analysis slide 2
	Slide 5: Project analysis slide 2
	Slide 6: Project analysis slide 2
	Slide 7: Project analysis slide 2
	Slide 8: Project analysis slide 2
	Slide 9: Project analysis slide 2
	Slide 10: Project analysis slide 2
	Slide 11: Project analysis slide 2


	8 DRAFT Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	8.0 22-23 AGS FINAL DRAFT

	9 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 19 JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, J L King, P A Skinner and 
A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr A Middleton (Independent Added Member)  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Andrew Crookham (Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director), Claire Goodenough (Head 
of Audit and Risk Management), David Ingram (Head of Information Assurance), Diane 
Downs (Audit Manager), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director - Finance), Sue Maycock 
(Strategic Finance Lead – Technical) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer)   
  
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Ian Haldenby (Independent Added Member). 
  
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in proceedings. 
  
3     MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 MARCH 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
4     DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 

 
Councillor Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman) declared that she was member of the ESPO 
Management Committee for openness and transparency. 
  
Consideration was given to the 2022/23 draft statement of accounts, presented by the 
Strategic Finance Lead – Technical. The following matters were highlighted: 
  

   The 2021/22 accounts were subject to a national issue concerning local authorities’ 
management of infrastructure assets. The Council had successfully managed these 
assets over the years and had disposed of them as necessary. However, this did not 
necessarily prove compliance, and as such the Council was pursuing the statutory 
override to confirm compliance despite maintaining well catalogued assets. 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2023 
 

   Another national issue emerged relating to the valuations of Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) liabilities, which had delayed reporting as previously 
calculated values did not tally with necessary changes to reporting periods. 250 other 
councils were in a similar situation and the matter had been raised with central 
government. 

   It had been a challenging year due to national economic pressures and the rollout of 
the Council’s new Business World system. However, the Council was in a financially 
stable position and had received positive feedback from CIPFA and Grant Thornton 
and had achieved an outstanding report from Ofsted. 

   Despite inflationary pressures, the Council held an underspend on the revenue and 
financial budget. 

   There had been significant movement in the Councils balance sheets, largely due to 
recalculations in relation to pension liabilities. 

  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   Regarding the Council’s management of infrastructure assets, pursuing the statutory 
override in order to satisfy the audit would not have any impact on taxpayers or 
service delivery as the assets in question were not saleable. However, the need to 
pursue the statutory override for a well-maintained group of assets in order to meet 
audit criteria had caused delays to signing off the Council’s financial position. 

   There was nothing concerning in the audit’s findings, and it showed that the Council 
was in a comfortable position. 

   There were no major changes anticipated from external audit. 
   The National Audit Office had advised auditors to be more accommodating and sense 

check their recommendations to ensure audits were fit for the purposes of local 
authorities, as audits had historically treated local authorities like businesses and 
measured their financial management against metrics that did not necessarily apply 
to the public sector. 

   Capital overspends were largely due to inflation. Technical issues and delays had 
contributed to cost escalation of large projects, which had been compounded by 
rising inflation over time. Over delivery, in some instances, had also contributed to 
rising costs, as more work was able to be undertaken within a set time than had been 
anticipated.  

   Funding had become more reliant on revenue collection over the years. However, an 
increase in council tax collection had been reported as more houses were built and 
occupied. Revenue streams were reliable and presented little risk to the Council’s 
financial management. 

   The Council was currently making its highest use ever of the apprenticeships levy, with 
approximately 80% of all apprentices retained. The Committee felt that the use of 
the levy should be maximised. 

   CallConnect was the only private company owned by the Council as a non-profit 
service. 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

19 JUNE 2023 
 

   Pension liabilities had changed largely due to a fall in the nation’s life expectancy and 
fluctuations in the property market, which had impacted the difference between 
useable and non-useable reserves. 

   Future funding from central government remained uncertain while increases to council 
tax presented a challenge to already squeezed households. 

   The Committee were informed that the Council’s financial position was as follows: 
o   £48million was held in reserves, which should last up to four years based on 

current assumptions. 
o   323 cash backed assets were held. 
o   More internal borrowing was being pursued to meet inflationary demands. 
o   A certainty of income had been demonstrated and cashflow was in a good 

position. 
o   Salary banding had remined similar, but inflation had pushed up pay. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and comments made be noted. 
  
5     INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Audit and Risk Management. 
The opinion from the Head of internal Audit was that the Council was performing well 
overall, and that internal control was performing adequately but presented no concerns. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   It was too early to calculate if there had been improvements in health performance 
regarding the introduction of the new Integrated Care Board system. However, it was 
assured that this was to be scrutinised by the Health and Wellbeing Board and Health 
Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire. The annual combined assurance report would 
also give the Audit Committee the opportunity to review its financial performance.  

   Internal Audit’s resourcing was to be closed watched and additional resources 
explored. 

   The rollout of the new Business World system meant that some performance targets 
had been missed due to the system having to be temporarily paused while data was 
transferred. 

   Work was underway to improve the timeliness of report writing. 
   The Council was in dialogue with Boston Academy to help improve assurances. 

  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the content of the Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion and Report be received. 
2. That the results of Internal Audit work and delivery of the internal Audit Plan – 

evaluating the overall effectiveness of the Internal Audit function in discharging its 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2023 
 

statutory responsibilities and meeting the Council’s ‘third line of defence’ assurance 
needs be noted.     

  
6     COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Audit Manager. The following matters 
were reported: 
  

   Regarding the UK fraud landscape, national estimates were not up to date, but it was 
evident that that there was a growing risk. 

   The following risks were highlighted: 
o   Cyber crime – high risk 
o   Financial abuse – substantial 
o   Corruption – medium 

   The Council’s counter fraud staffing resources were limited – with three members of 
staff having left the authority within the past year. However, assurance was given 
that the Council’s fraud risk controls remained effective. 

  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   Solutions to the counter fraud team’s staffing situation were being explored. 
   All instances of fraud identified by the Council were always fully reported. 
   The Committee agreed that deterring fraud was the best option and that the risks 

associated with falsely reporting fraud were balanced with the risk of fraud itself. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Counter Fraud Annual Report for 2022/23 and comments made be noted. 
  
7     INFORMATION ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Information Assurance. The 
following matters were reported: 
  

       The demand for information assurance services throughout the reporting year 
increased significantly with another year-on-year increase in engagement across all 
three strands of the service. 

       Significant effort had been made to promote the service and to raise awareness of 
the benefits of good information assurance. 

       Cyber Security risks were continuously increasing, and work was ongoing to protect 
against current and future threats. 

       Work continued to reduce risk in relation to hard copy records and good progress 
was being made, however significant effort was still required before the risk would 
fall within tolerance.  



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

19 JUNE 2023 
 

       Effective processes were in place to respond to security incidents and data protection 
complaints and infringements. 

       The Information Assurance service remained highly visible and was contributing to a 
positive information culture within the organisation. 

  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

       Data breaches had increased by 13%. This increase had been caused by better 
reporting of instances of human error. None of these instances needed to be 
reported to the Information Commissioners Office as they had been successfully 
resolved at the point of being identified. 

       The importance of managing digitised records was raised. This included data 
cleansing and effective retention.  

       Confidential paper records were disposed of via onsite shredding and secure 
contracted disposal. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 
2. That the content of the Information Assurance Annual Report for 2022/23 be 

approved. 
  
8     DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Audit and Risk Management. 
It was reported that there was a positive assurance picture for the Council overall and that 
two areas for improvement have been identified. These two areas concerned developing 
further links between the delivery of the Corporate Plan and how resources were utilised in 
that delivery and developing the One Council approach designed to encourage and deliver 
effective team working. 
  
The Committee considered the report and agreed that it accurately reflected the Council’s 
situation and operations.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the Committee agree that the Draft Annual Governance Statement accurately 
reflects how the Council is run. 

2. That the Draft Statement included the significant governance issues/key risks expected 
to be published. 

3. That the Draft Statement be approved by the Committee and its adoption be 
recommended to Council subject to necessary updates with relevant links to 
documents as they are approved for inclusion in the final statement. 

  
9     AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2023 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced the Work Programme which 
provided the Committee with core assurance activities currently scheduled for the year. 
  
It was advised that the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report was to be moved to the next 
meeting and that the item on Integration of Health and Social Care (including IMT) was to be 
programmed for the meeting in September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED       
  
That the work programme as amended above be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.05 pm 


